East Sussex
County Council

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL w
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY

DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational
Needs and Disability, Councillor Bob Standley

WEDNESDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2025 AT 11.00 AM

REMOTE MEETING VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS

AGENDA
1. Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 3 November (Pages 3 - 4)
2. Disclosures of interests

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the Agenda, the
nature of any interest and whether the Member regards the interest as prejudicial under
the terms of the Code of Conduct

3. Urgent items
Notification of items which the Lead Member considers to be urgent and propose to
take at the end of the appropriate part of the Agenda

4, School Organisation Plan 2025 to 2029 (Pages 5 - 158)
Report by Director of Children’s Services

5. Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3

PHILIP BAKER

Deputy Chief Executive
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent
LEWES BN7 1UE 25 November 2025

Contact Summer Kelly, Governance and Democracy Officer,
01273 336654
Email: summer.kelly@eastsussex.qgov.uk

NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this
meeting will be broadcast live on its website. The live broadcast is accessible at:
https://www.eastsussex.qov.uk/your-council/videos-of-council-meetings/webcasts

eastsussex.gov.uk


https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/your-council/videos-of-council-meetings/webcasts

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational
Needs and Disability, Councillor Bob Standley, on 3 November 2025 at Remote Meeting via
Microsoft Teams

Councillor Nuala Geary spoke on item 4 (see minute 24)

20. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 6 OCTOBER 2025

20.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 6
October 2025.

21. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS

21.1 There were none.

22. URGENT ITEMS

22.1 There were none.

23. REPORTS

23.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book.

24. ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR EAST SUSSEX SCHOOLS 2027-28
(PERMISSION TO CONSULT)

24.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services.

Page 3



DECISIONS

24.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to:

1) approve consultation on the proposed admission arrangements for Community and
Voluntary Controlled (VC) schools for the 2027-28 academic year, as set out in appendix 1 to
the report;

2) note that there are no proposed changes to the admission arrangements;

3) approve consultation on the proposed published admission numbers (PANS) for
Community and VC schools for 2027 — 28, specifically the proposed PAN change at Hankham

Primary School and Southover CE Primary School and;

4) approve consultation on the proposed co-ordinated schemes of admissions as set out in
appendices 3-6 of the report.

REASONS
24.3 The Council is required by law to consult on its admission arrangements every 7 years,

or sooner if any changes to those arrangements are proposed for schools for which it is the
admission authority.

Page 4



Agenda Item 4

Report to: Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and
Disability

Date: 3 December 2025

By: Director of Children’s Services

Title of report: School Organisation Plan 2025 to 2029

Purpose of report: To seek Lead Member approval to publish the School Organisation Plan 2025 to
2029

RECOMMENDATION:

The Lead Member is recommended to approve the School Organisation Plan 2025 to 2029 for
publication.

1. Background

1.1 The Local Authority (‘LA’) has a statutory duty to ensure there are sufficient school places to meet
demand across East Sussex. In support of this duty, the LA publishes a School Organisation Plan (‘the
plan’) annually. The plan sets out the projected demand for primary, secondary, and special educational
needs places in the future. It also identifies where the LA expects to commission additional places or
reorganise existing provision to maintain a sustainable network of schools with the right number of places in
the right locations to serve local need.

1.2 The current plan, covering the period 2024 to 2028, was approved for publication by the Lead
Member on 9 December 2024. A new draft plan for 2025 to 2029, has been produced using the most
recent set of pupil forecasts which take account of the latest information on births, GP registrations, parental
preferences, housing developments, and migration patterns. The draft plan also includes new chapters on
Alternative Provision (AP) and Post-16 provision. The draft plan is available at Appendix 1.

2. East Sussex context

2.1 The draft plan describes how births in the county have continued to decline since their peak of
5,500 in the 2010/11 academic year. Countywide births fell to below 4,300 in 2022/23. Based on historic
patterns of 11-to-13-year cycles of peaks and troughs, birth numbers may soon begin to rise again.
However, the declining fertility rates currently seen in East Sussex and nationally may mean that previous
cyclical patterns are not repeated. Births in East Sussex for 2023/24 have increased by approximately 80
births when compared to the previous year. It remains to be seen whether this signifies the start of a
prolonged recovery in the birth rate.

2.2 The decline in countywide birth rates is reflected in falling primary reception (Year R) intake
numbers, a trend expected to continue until at least 2027/28. The latest pupil forecasts indicate a potential
recovery in pupil numbers beyond this point. However, intake forecasts beyond 2028/29 are based on
demographic projections of future births rather than actual live birth or GP registration data, making them
less certain. Even if birth rates follow typical cyclic
[...]
onsultation

3.1 The LA consulted on the draft plan with schools, academy trusts, the Diocese of Chichester and
the Diocese of Arundel and Brighton in Term 1 of the current academic year. By the end of the consultation
period three responses had been received, from two primary schools and one special school. Respondents
focused on the increasing pressures related to SEND provision.

4, Conclusions and reasons for recommendation

4.1 In conclusion, the draft School Organisation Plan for the period 2025 to 2029 sets out how the LA
seeks to ensure there are sufficient primary, secondary and special school places in the right locations to
meet demand in accordance with its statutory duty.

4.2 The Lead Member is recommended to approve the School Organisation Plan 2025 to 2029 for
publication.

CAROLYN FAIR
Director of Children’s Services

Contact Officer: Gary Langford
Tel: 07584262521
Email: gary.langford@eastsussex.gov.uk

LOCAL MEMBERS
All

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Consultation responses

APPENDICES
Appendix 1 — Draft School Organisation Plan 2025 to 2029

Page 6


http://esmodgov01v/documents/s70279/Acre%20Wood%20_LMRCC%20Report%20-%20OPEN%20report%20-%20Sep%202025%20final.pdf
mailto:gary.langford@eastsussex.gov.uk

| ‘ Append
e »




Foreword

Welcome to East Sussex County Council’s School Organisation Plan. The plan is a 4-year
rolling plan. It sets out how East Sussex County Council (the local authority) will meet
its statutory duty to provide sufficient school places in the right locations to meet
demand. It is updated every year.

Our Excellence for All vision sets out our shared commitment to an education system
where all children belong and there is a culture of inclusion embedded across the
county. In addition our East Sussex Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND)
Strategy sets out the shared ambitions we aim to achieve across education, health, and
social care over the next three years for children and young people with SEND.

We are anticipating signi
[...]

POSt-16 ProViSiON .cciiueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiitieieaeeeistessnscccnnasens 139
Appendix 1: Individual school capacities and forecast numbers on roll .......... 142

Page 11



Introduction

Local authorities have a statutory responsibility to ensure there are enough school
places available in their area to meet demand, as set out in section 14 of the Education
Act 1996. In line with these duties, East Sussex County Council (the local authority)
publishes a School Organisation Plan each year which sets out how we will provide
enough primary, secondary and special educational needs places in the right locations to
meet demand. This School Organisation Plan covers the period 2025 to 2029.

The document contains information on:

e the current pattern of school provision across the county

forecasts for future school numbers

our plans to meet the need for more places in areas of growth

e our plans to address the over-supply of places in areas with falling rolls

The need for school places fluctuates in response to population changes, new housing
developments and government policy. It can lead to rising as well as declining pupil
numbers. Increases in demand can lead to the establishment of new schools or the
expansion of existing schools. Decreases in demand can lead to a reduction in places
through changes to admission arrangements or the rationalisation of provision.

The purpose of the School Organisation Plan is to share the projected demand for school
places in the future. It sets out where we should commission extra places or re-organise
existing provision. It is a contextual document, providing the framework within which
proposals for change may be brought forward. Any reviews of education provision we
undertake and any recommendations for school re-organisation will, in part, be based on
information contained in the plan. For example, opening, closing, amalgamating,
expanding or reducing the size of schools.

Over the plan period there will continue to be growing demand for special educational
needs provision linked to the rising number of children and young people with an
Education, Health, and Care Plan (EHCP). At the same time there will be areas with a
declining demand for mainstream school places as a result of the falling birth rate in the
county. Some schools will face challenges associated with falling rolls. This can create
budget pressures and impact on decisions of school leadership and organisation.

The local authority seeks to ensure there are the right number of school places in the
right locations, with the aim of providing a high quality and inclusive education for all
children and young people in East Sussex. Alongside our statutory duty to ensure there
are enough school places to meet demand, we are responsible for promoting a good
supply of places at strong schools through planning, organising, and commissioning
places in a way that raises attainment, increases diversity, encourages collaboration
between schools and promotes community cohesion.

To achieve this, the local authority works closely with:

school leaders, including headteachers and governing boards
academy trusts

the Diocese of Chichester and the Diocese of Arundel and Brighton
local communities

local planning authorities and developers

Page 12



Policies and strategies

The School Organisation Plan is one of several policies and strategies that link to wider
education provision in East Sussex. Others include:

Excellence for All

Excellence for All sets out our collective vision with partners for the education system in
East Sussex:

‘...that by 2030 all children and young people in East Sussex will be a part of an
excellent, inclusive, and equitable education system. This system will foster a
meaningful sense of belonging from early years all the way to post-16 provision.

Our inclusive system will be driven by outstanding leadership and scaffolded by good
governance. Young people and their families will feel confident
[...]
ver-supply of school places.

Taking account of the most recent three years of pupil forecasts, East Sussex County
Council’s countywide forecasts have achieved the following average levels of accuracy:

e Primary number on roll one year ahead forecast: 0.4%

e Primary number on roll three year ahead forecast: -1.6%

e Secondary number on roll one year ahead forecast: 1.7%

e Secondary number on roll three year ahead forecast: 4.4%

It is important to note that while the local authority seeks to meet parental preference
for school admissions, our projections are primarily concerned with ensuring we have
sufficient places in each area. Where some schools in an area are consistently
oversubscribed, this may give the impression that there is a shortage of places. This may
not be the case overall, if other schools in that area have capacity. The principal factor
for school planning is the number of places in an area compared to the number of
children requiring a place and it is this that the local authority seeks to predict and
respond to.

The local authority’s SEND forecasting model predicts future numbers of children with
EHCPs and numbers in maintained, non-maintained and independent special schools.
The forecasts take account of the following factors:

e demographic trends

e the prevalence of different types of SEND (as defined by primary need)

e current cohorts of children in each academic year group moving through the
system

e recent trends in the numbers of new plans created and existing plans ceased

e professional judgement from SEND practitioners as to whether these trends are
likely to continue in the future

Creating new places

When the local authority identifies a shortfall of capacity it will consider providing
additional school places, either through the temporary or permanent expansion of
existing schools or through commissioning new schools.

Page 25



The local authority will consult with key stakeholders when developing proposals to
provide new p
[...]
 High
Needs Provision Capital Allocation funding to support the delivery of new provision for
children and young people with SEND.

The capital funding that the local authority receives from the government is insufficient
to cover the entire capital costs of new build and expansion projects and the local
authority must supplement the funding provided from other sources, including its own
capital programme.

In areas where pressure on school places comes from new housing developments, the
local authority will work closely with local planning authorities to secure financial
contributions towards the cost of providing additional school places through the
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). The CIL is a charge which can be levied by local
planning authorities on new development in their area. It is an important tool for local
authorities to use to help them deliver the infrastructure needed to support
development in their area.

In some instances, the local authority can also secure development contributions
through the negotiation of Section 106 agreements. Section 106 agreements are legal
agreements between local authorities and developers; these are linked to planning
permissions and can also be known as planning obligations.

Page 26



Surplus places

Schools operate most efficiently and effectively when full or nearly full. To this end the
local authority seeks to keep the number of surplus places (the number of places in
schools that are unfilled) to a minimum. However, it is generally accepted that not all
unfilled places in a school are surplus places, but that a small margin of capacity is often
allowed to facilitate parental preference, to take account of the fact that schools with
available places may not always be in the part of a school planning area where the
demand is, and to allow for a degree of error in the forecasts.

A school is generally considered to be full when it has less than 5% of its places unfilled.
This is in line with the National Audit 
[...]
 211
Nutley CE Primary School 105 64 60 59 58
Punnetts Town Community Primary School 105 100 98 92 86
St Mark's CE Primary School, Hadlow Down 105 54 49 43 44
St Mary the Virgin CE Primary School, Hartfield 105 80 75 72 69
St Michael's Primary School 105 71 61 53 44
Wadhurst CE Primary School 315 226 221 225 227
Total 3271 2740 2697 2694 2702




GGT abed

Secondary school capacities and forecast numbers on roll (NOR)

ARK Alexandra Academy

Gildredge House (secondary phase) 840 748 744 738 732
Ratton School 1215 1201 1201 1211 1210
St Catherine's College 1040 1071 1064 1063 1055
The Cavendish School (secondary phase) 1000 900 907 906 906
The Eastbourne Academy 900 775 763 732 704
The Turing School 945 800 828 828 799

The Hastings Academy

900

821

833

837

836

The St Leonards Academy

Priory School

1500

1160

1332

1176

1347

1176

1369

1175

1380

Peacehaven Community School

897

889

877

Seahaven Academy

Seaford Head School

900

1575

719

1457

678

1432

660

1423

614

1401




9GT abed

Chailey School 900 868 885 898 902
King's Academy Ringmer 1080 681 709 715 697

Bexhill High Academy 1650 1425 1417 1433 1433
St Richard's Catholic College 1000 1028 1022 1012 1008

Claverham Community College 1150 1152 1154 1155 1153
Rye College 750 663 687 704 686
Robertsbridge Community College 800 676 638 605 587

Beacon Academy 2050 1641 1616 1596 1558

Hailsham Academy (secondary phase) 1800 1103 1087 1086

Heathfield Community College 1411 1418 1414 1412




Willingdon Community School 1110 1117 1124 1128 1098

Uckfield College 1750 1630 1654 1680 1689

Uplands Academy 1000 718 710 702 696

/ST abed



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 3 November
	4 School Organisation Plan 2025 to 2029
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability, Councillor Bob Standley, on 3 December 2025 at Remote Meeting via 
Microsoft Teams  

 

 

Councillor Kathryn Field spoke on item 4 (see minute 30) 

 

26. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 3 NOVEMBER  

 

26.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 3 
November 2025.  

 

27. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  

 

27.1 There were none.  

 

28. URGENT ITEMS  

 

28.1 There were none.  

 

29. REPORTS  

 

29.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book.  

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

30. SCHOOL ORGANISATION PLAN 2025 TO 2029  

 

30.1  The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services.  

DECISIONS 

30.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to approve the School Organisation Plan 2025 to 2029 
for publication.  

REASONS  

30.3 The draft School Organisation Plan for the period 2025 to 2029 sets out how the Local 
Authority seeks to ensure there are sufficient primary, secondary and special school places in 
the right locations to meet demand in accordance with its statutory duty. 

  

 

 


